

To be Argued by:
DEBRA J. GUZOV

New York County Clerk's Index No. 157316/14

**New York Supreme Court
Appellate Division – First Department**

J. ARMAND MUSEY,

Plaintiff-Appellant-Respondent,

– against –

425 EAST 86 APARTMENTS CORP.,

Defendant-Respondent-Appellant,

– and –

DOUGLAS ELLIMAN PROPERTY MANAGEMENT, FRANK CHANEY,
PATRICIA CARBON, DAVID MUNVES, MICHAEL CONSIDINE, SUZANNE
KEANE a/k/a SUZANNE JULIG, JENNIFER KRUEGER, GEORGE GREENBERG,
ALEXANDER SHAPIRO and LESLIE SPITALNICK,

Defendants-Respondents.

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT-
RESPONDENT J. ARMAND MUSEY**

GUZOV, LLC

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant-Respondent

J. Armand Musey

805 Third Avenue, 8th Floor

New York, New York 10022

(212) 371-8008

sprince@guzovllc.com

dguzov@guzovllc.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
 <u>POINT I</u>	
IT IS NOT, AND CANNOT BE, DISPUTED THAT APPELLANT HAS THE RIGHT TO EXCLUSIVE, ACTUAL USE OF THE ROOF TERRACE UNDER THE LAW AND PROPRIETARY LEASE	4
A. Appellant Did Not Waive His Rights to the Roof/Terrace	4
B. <i>Shapiro</i> Is the Controlling Interpretation of Identical Contract Provisions.....	5
1. The Prior Proprietary Lessee of the Unit Did in Fact Use the Roof/Terrace	6
2. Respondent Is Responsible for Providing a Usable Roof Terrace, as in <i>Shapiro</i>	8
C. The House Rules Cannot Gut Appellant’s Contractual Rights	9
 <u>POINT II</u>	
APPELLANT MUST BE PROVIDED WITH A HABITABLE AND ACCESSIBLE TERRACE UNDER RPL 235-B(1)	10
A. Persuasive Authority from the Second Department Is Instructive on Warranty of Habitability of Terraces	12
B. Appellant Does Claim that the Roof/Terrace Is Structurally Compromised.....	13

POINT III

A BREACH OF THE PROPRIETARY LEASE IS A BREACH OF CONTRACT, AND THEREFORE, SUBJECT TO A SIX (6) YEAR STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS 14

A. The Proprietary Lease Is a Private Contract the Breach of Which Can Only Be Remedied in a Plenary Action 14

B. Roof/Terrace Rules Violate Proprietary Lease..... 16

C. There Is No Authority for Applying Article 78 to Rules that are in Violation of a Proprietary Lease 18

POINT IV

APPELLANT SATISFIED THE FOUR MONTH STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS FOR ARTICLE 78 PROCEEDINGS 19

A. The Roof/Terrace Rules Were Finalized in July 2014 and Appellant Commenced an Action Within Six Weeks Thereafter 19

B. Respondent Fails to Counter Appellant’s Exhaustion of Remedies Argument 22

C. Equitable Estoppel Bars Respondent from Asserting the Statute of Limitations as a Bar to Appellant’s Claim 23

POINT V

LEAVE TO AMEND SHOULD HAVE BEEN GRANTED 24

CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Castaways Motel v. Schuyler</i> , 24 N.Y.2d 120 (1969).....	21, 21n.14
<i>Estate of Del Terzo v. 33 Fifth Avenue Owners Corp.</i> , 136 A.D.3d 486 (1st Dep’t 2016).....	15
<i>European American Bank v. Mr. Wemmick, Ltd. et al.</i> , 160 A.D.2d 905 (2d Dep’t 1990)	23
<i>George v. N.Y. City Transit Auth.</i> , 306 A.D.2d 160 (1 st Dep’t 2003).....	21
<i>Goldhirsch v. St. George Tower & Grill Owners Corp.</i> , 142 A.D.3d 1044 (2d Dep’t 2016)	4n.4, 9n.8, 11, 12, 25
<i>Herriot v. 206 West 121st Street</i> , No. 153764/2016, 2017 WL 446901 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. Feb. 2, 2017).....	18
<i>Jackson v. Westminster House Owners Inc.</i> , No. 115879/01, 2004 WL 5487453 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. April 8, 2004)	11
<i>Kaplan v. Park South Tenants Corp.</i> , No. 157669/2013, 2014 WL 1092445 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. March 18, 2014)	10
<i>Matter of Chapman v. 2 King St. Apts. Corp.</i> , 8 Misc.3d 1026(A) (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. Aug. 12, 2005)	15
<i>Matter of Dobbins v. Riverview Equities Corp.</i> , 64 A.D.3d 404 (1 st Dep’t 2009).....	18
<i>Matter of Seniors for Safety v. New York City Dept. of Transp.</i> , 101 A.D.3d 1029 (2d Dep’t 2012).....	21-22

<i>North Coast Outfitters, Ltd. v. Darling</i> , 134 A.D.3d 998 (2d Dep’t 2015)	23-24
<i>Park West Management Corp. v. Mitchell</i> , 47 N.Y.2d 316 (1979).....	10
<i>Rosenthal v. One Hudson Park, Inc.</i> , 269 A.D.2d 144 (2000).....	10
<i>Shapiro v. 350 E. 78th Street Tenants Corp.</i> , 85 A.D.3d 601 (1 st Dep’t 2011).....	5, 6, 8, 9
<i>Solow v. Wellner</i> , 86 N.Y.2d 582 (1995).....	10, 11, 13
<i>Valyrakis v. 346 West 48th Street Housing Dev. Fund Corp.</i> , No. 152111/16, 2016 WL 6070818 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. Oct. 13, 2016)	18
<i>Villanova Est., Inc. v. Fieldston Prop. Owners Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 23 A.D.3d 160 (1 st Dep’t 2005).....	15
<i>Walton v. N.Y. State Dept. of Correctional Servs.</i> , 8 N.Y.3d 186 (2007).....	22, 23
Statutes:	
CPLR § 7803.....	14
Real Property Law § 235-b(1)	10
